Group
31.10.2019
Trade receivables 858,301 930,403 162,448 -
Cash and bank balances 40,050 240,433 82,782 -
Trade payables - (130) - -

898,351 1,170,706 245,230 -

31.10.2018
Trade receivables 643,938 1,112,516 354,843 -
Cash and bank balances 205,349 173,205 287,612 -
Other payables (525,250) - - (355,490)

324,037 1,285,721 642,455 (355,490)

1.11.2017
Trade receivables 530,080 1,235,022 284,042 -
Cash and bank balances 220,276 506,837 316,138 -
Trade payables - (20,296) (4,444) -
Other payables (480,624) - - -

269,732 1,721,563 595,736 -

KUMPULAN  H  &  L  H IGH -TECH  BERHAD

100

KUMPULAN H & L HIGH-TECH BERHAD

100

NOTES TO THE
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

31 OCTOBER 2019
(cont’d)

34. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONT’D)

 Financial Risks Management Objective and Policies (cont’d)

(c) Foreign Currency Risk (cont’d)

 The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the Group’s profit for the financial year to a reasonably possible
change in the EURO, USD, SGD and JPY exchange rates against the functional currency of the Group, with all other
variables held constant.

Increase/(Decrease) on profit for the financial year
31.10.2019 31.10.2018 1.11.2017

rm rm rm

Group
EURO/RM
Strengthened 1%/1%/2% 8,984 3,240 5,395
Weakened 1%/1%/2% (8,984) (3,240) (5,395)

USD/RM
Strengthened 1%/2%/2% 11,707 25,714 34,431
Weakened 1%/2%/2% (11,707) (25,714) (34,431)

SGD/RM
Strengthened 1%/1%/1% 2,452 6,425 5,957
Weakened 1%/1%/1% (2,452) (6,425) (5,957)

JPY/RM
Strengthened 2% - (7,110) -
Weakened 2% - 7,110 -

 This percentage has been determined based on average market volatility in exchange rates in the previous 12 months.
The sensitivity analysis is based on the Group’s foreign currency financial instruments held at each reporting date and
also takes into account forward exchange contracts that offset effects from changes in currency exchange rates.

(d) Interest Rate Risk

 Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of the Group’s and the Company’s financial
instruments will fluctuate because of the changes in market interest rates.

 The Group’s fixed rate borrowings are exposed to a risk of change in their fair value due to changes in interest rates.

[…]

The Group’s variable rate borrowings are exposed to a risk of change in cash flows due to changes in interest rates.
Investments in equity securities and short term receivables and payables are not significantly exposed to interest rate
risk.

 The Group’s and the Company’s interest rate management objective is to manage the interest expense consistent
with maintaining an acceptable level of exposure to interest rate fluctuation. In order to achieve this objective, the
Group and the Company targets a mix of fixed and floating debt based on assessment of its existing exposure and
desired interest rate profile.

ANNUAL  REPORT  2019

101

KUMPULAN H & L HIGH-TECH BERHAD

100

NOTES TO THE
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

31 OCTOBER 2019
(cont’d)

34. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONT’D)

 Financial Risks Management Objective and Policies (cont’d)

(c) Foreign Currency Risk (cont’d)

 The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the Group’s profit for the financial year to a reasonably possible
change in the EURO, USD, SGD and JPY exchange rates against the functional currency of the Group, with all other
variables held constant.

Increase/(Decrease) on profit for the financial year
31.10.2019 31.10.2018 1.11.2017

rm rm rm

Group
EURO/RM
Strengthened 1%/1%/2% 8,984 3,240 5,395
Weakened 1%/1%/2% (8,984) (3,240) (5,395)

USD/RM
Strengthened 1%/2%/2% 11,707 25,714 34,431
Weakened 1%/2%/2% (11,707) (25,714) (34,431)

SGD/RM
Strengthened 1%/1%/1% 2,452 6,425 5,957
Weakened 1%/1%/1% (2,452) (6,425) (5,957)

JPY/RM
Strengthened 2% - (7,110) -
Weakened 2% - 7,110 -

 This percentage has been determined based on average market volatility in exchange rates in the previous 12 months.
The sensitivity analysis is based on the Group’s foreign currency financial instruments held at each reporting date and
also takes into account forward exchange contracts that offset effects from changes in currency exchange rates.

(d) Interest Rate Risk

 Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of the Group’s and the Company’s financial
instruments will fluctuate because of the changes in market interest rates.

 The Group’s fixed rate borrowings are exposed to a risk of change in their fair value due to changes in interest rates.